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Market Performance    أداء البورصة

The Bahrain All Share Index closed at the end of the year at 1895.267 points recording a YOY 

increase of 5.45%.

Market Capitalization of the Bourse stood at BHD 11.41bn by the end of the year, increasing 

from BHD 10.82bn in 2021  by 5.49%.

The value of shares traded this year was on the downside in comparison to the previous 

year, reaching BHD 169.79mn in 2022 from 195.68mn in 2021  hence decreasing by -13.23%.  

Additionally, the volume of shares traded decreased in comparison to last year by -47.27%, 

reaching  0.54bn shares in 2022  compared to 1.02bn shares in  2021 .  Moreover, the 

number of transactions declined by -16.79%.

Most of the trading activity was concentrated in the  Financials  Sector with a value of BHD 

77.05mn capturing  45.38% of the total value of shares during 2022 . Thereby, the  Financials  

sector comprised of  74.71% of the total volume of shares traded in the market.  

Bahraini investors accounted for  67.18% of the total value of shares traded in  2022  while 

Non-Bahraini investors accounted for  32.82%.

The market breadth showed that decliners outperformed advancers by a margin of 22:13 

and  8 scrips remained unchanged.
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 Daily Trading Averages

%

Change Change (%)
2022 2021 

246 245

Average Value of Shares (BHD)

Total Trading Days

690,199 798,689

0.41

-13.58

4,156,323

86

1.00

-108,490.44

-1,973,655.95

-14.69Average No. of Transactions

Average Volume of Shares 

71

2,182,667

ملخص الإدراج

18

34

Summary of Listings

Number of Bonds & Sukuk

Number of T-Bills 

Number of Mutual Funds

Bahrain Investment Market 

(BIM)
-

3

Total Companies

13

22

8

43

اتساع السوق

Decliners

Unchanged

Market Breadth

Advancers

-47.49

-17.13

 متوسط التداولات اليومية
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663.13 751.72 (88.59) (11.78)

Consumer Discretionary 3,332.98 3,035.81 297.17 9.79

1,797.25 98.02 5.45

3,675.35

Consumer Staples 3,003.89 3,010.64 (6.75) (0.22)
Financials 6,691.20

2022

Bahrain All Share Index Performance 2022 (Points)

BHB Indices

 Indices

Bahrain All Share Index 1,895.27

Materials 5,007.66

6,402.47

(5.62)

%

Change (points) Change (%)
2022 

Bahrain Islamic Index 

 مؤشرات البورصة

2021 

288.73 4.51
Communications Services 2,437.08 2,957.86 (520.78) (17.61)

1,332.31 36.25
Industrials 2,871.22 3,042.22 (171.00)

Real Estate 3,008.29 3,190.20 (181.91) (5.70)
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 In Terms of Volume

Company

GFH
SALAM

AUB
ALBH

ITHMR
Total Total

Total

% From Total Market

Market at a Glance
 Most Active Companies

 In Terms of Value

إحصاءات موجزة

GFH

11,074,248

7.99
6.52

ALBH
AUB

21.69
19.96

62,993,849
21,121,771

37.10
12.44

BBK
10.62
10.02

13,573,655

Company % From Total MarketValue (BHD) Volume
116,478,569

% From Total Market

AUB 4,093,498,136 35.88

BATELCO 798,336,000 7.00

107,196,006
57,005,856
53,799,019
31,619,206 5.89

68.18366,098,656

Top Advancers & Top Decliners

BATELCO 10,785,191
119,548,714

6.35
70.41

8,557,207,469 75.00

NBB 1,293,722,852 11.34

BBK 823,850,481 7.22

ALBH 1,547,800,000 13.57

Company Market Capitalization (BHD)

Largest 5 Companies in Terms of Market Capitalization

YEARLY TRADING BULLETIN
2022

4

42.86 36.25 
29.25 

18.97 
11.43 

(24.62)
(27.81) (31.03) (34.95) (39.39)(50)

0

50

KHCB ALBH INOVEST GHG NASS GFH ABC ESTERAD CINECO ITHMR

)%(

AUB
35.88%ALBH

13.57%

NBB
11.34%

BBK
7.22%

BATELCO
7.00%

All other 
local 

companies
25.00%



Real Estate 104,381,971 110,693,971 (5.70) 0.91

Real Estate 1,582,309 3,642,269 (56.56) 0.93

100

105,831,020 (27.20) 45.38
Consumer Staples

31,978,138

Communications Services 876,430,856 1,063,716,677 (17.61) 7.68

Sectors at a Glance
 Market Capitalization (BHD)

Sectors 
Change (%)

 (%) Weight from Current 

Year 

Materials

Consumer Discretionary 198,256,972 180,580,542 9.79 1.74

 إحصاءات قطاعية

137,100,000 145,265,000 (5.62) 1.20

Consumer Staples 146,255,232 146,583,999 (0.22) 1.28

2022 2021 

1,547,800,000 1,136,000,000 36.25 13.57
Industrials

8,398,661,786 8,032,611,118 4.56 73.62Financials 

-13.23 100.00
0 0.00 4.31

12,279,122 27,274,686
Financials 77,046,778

10,815,451,307

11,170,599

Non-Bahraini 7,320,407
Closed 1,912,791

Total Market 169,788,861.54 195,678,821.72

Communications Services

Total Market 11,408,886,817

96.99 37.10

 Trading Value (BHD)

Sectors 
Change (%)

 (%) Weight from Current 

Year 

1,727,102 3,021,949 (42.85) 1.02
Consumer Discretionary 2,327,815 6,485,589

5.49

Materials 62,993,849

(64.11) 1.37
Industrials 2,598,688 (76.74) 1.53

(54.98) 7.23

2021 2022 

6,274,572 (69.52) 1.13
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Real Estate 814 975 (16.51) 4.66

Non-Bahraini 7,496,924 0 NM 1.40

Total Market 17,474 21,001 (16.79)

Real Estate 9,898,776 22,684,441 (56.36) 1.84

Consumer Discretionary 386 311 24.12 2.21
Industrials 454 2.60

Communications Services 2,462 2,923 (15.77) 14.09

Change (%)
(%) Weight from Current 

Year

2022 

Materials 53,799,019 48,888,488 10.04 10.02

Consumer Staples 5,203,935 8,708,240 (40.24) 0.97

(72.61) 2.27

Communications Services 29,403,705 89,885,042 (67.29) 5.48
Financials 

Total Market 536,936,026 1,018,299,066 -47.27

Industrials 11,277,146 20,881,660 (45.99) 2.10

401,120,854 769,714,660 (47.89) 74.71

(%) Weight from Current 

Year

2022 2021 

100

Materials 4,582 2,597 76.43 26.22

 Number of Transactions

Sectors 
Change (%)

Consumer Discretionary 6,552,282 13,057,832 (49.82) 1.22

2021 

Closed 12,183,385 44,478,703

 Trading Volume (Shares)

Sectors 

100

Closed 1 2 (50.00) 0.01

1,531 (70.35)

Financials 8,299 12,471 (33.45) 47.49
Consumer Staples 193 191 1.05 1.10

Non-Bahraini 283 0 0.00 1.62
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 ALBH 53,799,019 10.02 62,993,849 37.10 4,582 BHD 1.090 0.290 BHD 1.808 BHD 0.798 244

53,799,019 10.02 62,993,849 37.10 4,582
 APMTB 1,694,996 0.32 2,122,428 1.25 291 BHD 1.230 (0.095) BHD 1.325 BHD 1.190 107

 BASREC 152,916 0.03 143,467 0.08 38 BHD 0.900 (0.025) BHD 1.020 BHD 0.900 22

 NASS 9,429,234 1.76 332,792 0.20 125 BHD 0.039 0.004 BHD 0.040 BHD 0.030 55

11,277,146 2.10 2,598,688 1.53 454
 BANADER 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 BHD 0.163 0.000 - - 0

 DUTYF 604,098 0.11 376,996 0.22 57 BHD 0.620 0.022 BHD 0.648 BHD 0.595 37

 FAMILY 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 BHD 0.081 0.000 - - 0

 GHG 5,319,482 0.99 1,863,799 1.10 256 BHD 0.370 0.059 BHD 0.385 BHD 0.300 112

 NHOTEL 628,702 0.12 87,020 0.05 73 BHD 0.142 0.010 BHD 0.142 BHD 0.135 40

6,552,282 1.22 2,327,815 1.37 386
 BFM 58,709 0.01 20,338 0.01 32 BHD 0.340 0.000 BHD 0.374 BHD 0.340 27

 BMMI 817,493 0.15 571,034 0.34 36 BHD 0.740 (0.005) BHD 0.750 BHD 0.650 26

 POLTRY 129,840 0.02 28,262 0.02 26 BHD 0.220 0.000 BHD 0.220 BHD 0.220 20

 TRAFCO 4,197,893 0.78 1,107,467 0.65 99 BHD 0.280 0.005 BHD 0.280 BHD 0.260 54

5,203,935 0.97 1,727,102 1.02 193
 ABC 5,615,184 1.05 653,493 0.38 155 $0.270 (0.104) $0.378 $0.250 61

 ARIG 127,769 0.02 21,678 0.01 20 $0.440 (0.025) $0.440 $0.440 16

 AUB 57,005,856 10.62 21,121,771 12.44 1,281 $0.974 0.044 $1.200 $0.820 150

 BARKA 14,409,596 2.68 1,675,570 0.99 466 $0.325 0.025 $0.331 $0.280 121

 BBK 22,208,432 4.14 11,074,248 6.52 1,235 BHD 0.500 (0.033) BHD 0.565 BHD 0.472 229

 BCFC 8,664,989 1.61 4,004,668 2.36 260 BHD 0.400 (0.095) BHD 0.505 BHD 0.400 100

 BISB 1,675,877 0.31 131,328 0.08 86 BHD 0.077 (0.005) BHD 0.085 BHD 0.072 55

 BKIC 298,612 0.06 111,795 0.07 66 BHD 0.325 (0.105) BHD 0.430 BHD 0.325 37

 BMB 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 BHD 0.043 0.000 - - 0

 BNH 8,478,838 1.58 3,377,131 1.99 121 BHD 0.445 0.025 BHD 0.480 BHD 0.390 38

 ESTERAD 1,198,981 0.22 145,740 0.09 87 BHD 0.100 (0.045) BHD 0.140 BHD 0.100 57

Consumer Discretionary Sector

Consumer Staples Sector

Bahrain National Holding

Esterad Investment Co.

Gulf Hotels Group

Materials Sector

Industrials Sector

Bahrain Duty Free Shop Complex

Arab Insurance Group

Bahrain Kuwait Insurance Co.

Bahrain Middle East Bank

Ahli United Bank

 حركة التداول السنوية

Company

BBK

Bahrain Commercial Facilities Co.

Bahrain Islamic Bank

Al Baraka Banking Group

Yearly Trading Activity

Aluminum Bahrain

Bahrain Family Leisure Co.

Nass Corporation

Symbol
Total Volume of 

Shares Traded

(%) of Total Volume 

of Shares Traded

Total Value of Shares 

Traded (BHD)

(%) of Total Value of 

Shares Traded

No. of 

Transactions
Closing Price

Change During 

the Year

Arab Banking Corporation

BMMI

Delmon Poultry Co.

Trafco Group 

High Low
No. of Trading 

Days

Banader Hotels Co.

APM Terminals Bahrain B.S.C.

Bahrain Ship Repairing & Eng. Co.

National Hotels Co.

Bahrain Flour Mills Co.
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 GFH 116,478,569 21.69 13,573,655 7.99 1,607 $0.245 (0.080) $0.362 $0.240 191

 ITHMR 31,619,206 5.89 670,197 0.39 265 $0.040 (0.026) $0.074 $0.040 87

 INOVEST 2,592,854 0.48 445,984 0.26 53 $0.517 0.117 $0.545 $0.390 27

 KHCB 6,840,967 1.27 584,761 0.34 93 $0.090 0.027 $0.090 $0.069 31

 NBB 13,879,496 2.58 8,714,295 5.13 970 $0.628 (0.032) $0.689 $0.594 229

 SALAM 107,196,006 19.96 10,074,013 5.93 1,407 $0.101 0.002 $0.105 $0.082 226

 SOLID 2,659,512 0.50 652,211 0.38 116 $0.235 (0.075) $0.335 $0.210 65

 TAKAFUL 47,504 0.01 6,083 0.00 7 $0.128 (0.002) $0.128 $0.128 5

 UGH 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 $1.240 0.000 - - 0

 UGIC 122,606 0.02 8,159 0.00 4 $0.063 (0.012) $0.070 $0.063 4

401,120,854 74.71 77,046,778 45.38 8,299
 BATELCO 20,891,723 3.89 10,785,191 6.35 2,165 BHD 0.480 (0.103) BHD 0.586 BHD 0.450 246

 CINECO 962,887 0.18 419,190 0.25 64 BHD 0.335 (0.180) BHD 0.505 BHD 0.335 39

 ZAINBH 7,549,095 1.41 1,074,740 0.63 233 BHD 0.137 (0.003) BHD 0.151 BHD 0.137 96

29,403,705 5.48 12,279,122 7.23 2,462
 CPARK 57,077 0.01 6,938 0.00 20 BHD 0.126 0.000 BHD 0.126 BHD 0.126 19

 EBRIT 698,465 0.13 49,294 0.03 34 BHD 0.069 (0.004) BHD 0.072 BHD 0.069 22

 SEEF 9,143,234 1.70 1,526,077 0.90 760 BHD 0.167 (0.012) BHD 0.180 BHD 0.154 206

9,898,776 1.84 1,582,309 0.93 814
 SICO-C 12,183,385 2.27 1,912,791 1.13 1 BHD 0.157 0.002 BHD 0.157 BHD 0.157 1

12,183,385 2.27 1,912,791 1.13 1
 BMUSC 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 BHD 0.792 0.000 - - 0

 KFH 7,496,924 1.40 7,320,407 4.31 283 BHD 2.700 2.700 BHD 2.800 BHD 2.400 48

7,496,924 1.40 7,320,407 4.31 283

536,936,026 100.00 169,788,861.54 100.00 17,474

Zain Bahrain

Financials Sector

Communications Services Sector

Eskan Bank Realty Income Trust

SICO B.S.C. (c)

Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P.

(%) of Total Value of 

Shares Traded

No. of 

Transactions
Closing Price

Khaleeji Commercial Bank

National Bank of Bahrain

GFH Financial Group

Ithmaar Holding

INOVEST

United Gulf Investment Co.

Solidarity Bahrain

Bahrain Car Parks Co.

Bahrain Telecommunications Co.

Bahrain Cinema Co.

Al Salam Bank

United Gulf Holding Company

Total Market

Change During 

the Year
High Low

No. of Trading 

Days

Takaful Insurance Co.

Company
Symbol

Total Volume of 

Shares Traded

(%) of Total Volume 

of Shares Traded

Total Value of Shares 

Traded (BHD)

Closed Companies

Seef Properties 

Real Estate Sector

Bank Muscat

Non-Bahrain Companies
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ALBH 218,695 256,072.56 18.63 4.07 2.80 1,547,800,000 13.57

218,695 256,072.56 18.63 4.07 2.80 1,547,800,000 13.57

APMTB 6,890 8,627.76 1.18 1.92 0.18 110,700,000 0.97

BASREC 622 583.20 0.15 0.81 0.04 17,820,000 0.16

NASS 38,330 1,352.81 0.51 3.88 0.43 8,580,000 0.08

45,842 10,563.77 1.85 1.90 0.65 137,100,000 1.20

BANADER 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.07 5,969,221 0.05

DUTYF 2,456 1,532.50 0.23 0.43 0.28 88,208,602 0.77

FAMILY 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 3,240,000 0.03

GHG 21,624 7,576.42 1.04 2.23 0.45 83,618,099 0.73

NHOTEL 2,556 353.74 0.30 0.51 0.24 17,221,050 0.15

26,635 9,462.66 1.57 1.17 1.12 198,256,972 1.74

BFM 239 82.68 0.13 0.24 0.05 8,443,050 0.07

BMMI 3,323 2,321.28 0.15 0.53 0.29 108,357,126 0.95

POLTRY 528 114.89 0.11 0.41 0.06 6,866,041 0.06

TRAFCO 17,065 4,501.90 0.40 4.90 0.16 22,589,015 0.20

21,154 7,020.74 0.78 1.18 0.56 146,255,232 1.28

ABC 22,826 2,656.48 0.63 0.21 23.12 316,566,900 2.77

ARIG 519 88.12 0.08 0.06 1.64 36,493,600 0.32

AUB 231,731 85,860.86 5.21 0.52 20.72 4,093,498,136 35.88

BARKA 58,576 6,811.26 1.89 1.10 9.24 152,283,842 1.33

BBK 90,278 45,017.27 5.02 1.34 3.25 823,850,481 7.22

BCFC 35,224 16,279.14 1.06 4.90 0.40 81,675,000 0.72

BISB 6,813 533.85 0.35 0.16 2.10 81,932,511 0.72

BKIC 1,214 454.45 0.27 0.23 0.30 48,750,000 0.43

BMB 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.74 17,200,000 0.15

BNH 34,467 13,728.17 0.49 6.37 0.23 53,032,875 0.46

ESTERAD 4,874 592.44 0.35 1.04 0.28 14,000,000 0.12

Materials Sector

Industrials Sector

Bahrain Duty Free Shop Complex

Arab Insurance Group

Bahrain Kuwait Insurance Co.

Bahrain Middle East Bank

Bahrain National Holding

Esterad Investment Co.

37,700,000

11,917,500

14,000,000

Consumer Discretionary Sector

Consumer Staples Sector

20,418,750

56,616,279

2,483,250

14,642,855

Total Paid Up Capital (BD)

142,000,000

142,000,000

9,000,000

1,980,000

22,000,000

32,980,000

Aluminum Bahrain

Banader Hotels Co.

Delmon Poultry Co.

Company
%

SYMBOL
Daily Average of 

Volume of Shares 

Traded

Daily Average of Value 

of Shares Traded (BHD)

Daily Average of 

Transactions

Share Turnover 

(%)

Weight from Total 

Paid Up Capital (%)

Total Market 

Capitalisation (BHD)

Weight from Total 

Market Capitalisation

%

%

3,120,928

Bahrain Islamic Bank

Bahrain Family Leisure Co.

Bah. Ship Repairing & Engineering Co.

Nass Corporation

3,662,099

14,227,194

4,000,000

Bahrain Flour Mills Co.

BMMI 

APM Terminals Bahrain B.S.C.

106,405,859

15,000,000

8,067,505

28,314,538

1,172,470,000

82,940,000

1,050,692,540

468,565,668

164,770,096

Statistical Data بيانات احصائية 

Al Baraka Banking Group

BBK

Bahrain Commercial Facilities Co.

Arab Banking Corporation

Ahli United Bank

Trafco Group 

Gulf Hotels Group

National Hotels Co.

22,599,486

12,127,500
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GFH 473,490 55,177.46 6.53 3.83 7.55 353,997,530 3.10

ITHMR 128,533 2,724.38 1.08 1.47 5.63 45,703,786 0.40

INOVEST 10,540 1,812.94 0.22 0.76 0.89 58,635,797 0.51

KHCB 27,809 2,377.08 0.38 0.77 1.67 76,304,748 0.67

NBB 56,421 35,423.96 3.94 0.67 4.06 1,293,722,852 11.34

SALAM 435,756 40,951.27 5.72 4.00 4.91 251,723,757 2.21

SOLID 10,811 2,651.26 0.47 2.08 0.26 31,333,333 0.27

TAKAFUL 193 24.73 0.03 0.06 0.17 10,880,000 0.10

UGH 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.63 544,476,638 4.77

UGIC 498 33.16 0.02 0.06 0.39 12,600,000 0.11

1,630,573 313,198.29 33.74 0.92 89.19 8,398,661,786 73.62

BATELCO 84,926 43,842.24 8.80 1.35 3.28 798,336,000 7.00

CINECO 3,914 1,704.02 0.26 1.51 0.16 27,678,856 0.24

ZAINBH 30,687 4,368.86 0.95 2.13 0.73 50,416,000 0.44

119,527 49,915.13 10.01 1.40 4.17 876,430,856 7.68

CPARK 232 28.20 0.08 0.05 0.22 13,899,971 0.12

EBRIT 2,839 200.38 0.14 0.36 0.39 13,662,000 0.12

SEEF 37,168 6,203.57 3.09 1.99 0.91 76,820,000 0.67

40,239 6,432.15 3.31 1.52 1.51 104,381,971 0.91

2,182,667 690,198.62 71.03 1.41 100.00 11,408,886,817 100.00

SICO-C 49,526 7,775.57 0.00 2.76 100.00 69,290,753 100.00

49,526 7,775.57 0.00 2.76 100.00 69,290,753 100.00

BMUSC 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.10 2,829,911,692 17.16

KFH 30,475 29,757.75 1.15 0.05 68.90 13,662,491,223 82.84

30,475 29,757.75 1.15 0.04 100.00 16,492,402,915 100.00

Bahrain Telecommunications Co.

Bahrain Car Park Co.

N/APN/ANMN/AP: Not Applicable N/A: Not Available NM: Not Meaningful

Takaful Insurance Co.

44,134,237

Bank Muscat 735,626,912

2,365,086,028

0

Seef Properties 46,000,000

76,831,723

5,071,539,317

Zain Bahrain

SICO B.S.C. (c )

Total Market

% %

SYMBOL
Daily Average of 

Volume of Shares 

Traded

Daily Average of Value 

of Shares Traded (BHD)

Daily Average of 

Transactions

Share Turnover 

(%)
Total Paid Up Capital (BD)

Weight from Total 

Paid Up Capital (%)

Total Market 

Capitalisation (BHD)

Weight from Total 

Market Capitalisation

36,800,000

211,382,345

United Gulf Investment Co. 20,000,000

4,523,414,432

166,320,000

Al Salam Bank 249,231,443

Solidarity Bahrain 13,333,333

Closed Companies

Non-Bahrain Companies

Ithmaar Holding 285,648,661

INOVEST 45,366,187

Khaleeji Commercial Bank 84,783,053

11,031,723

8,500,000

Financials Sector

Communications Services Sector

Real Estate Sector

Company

%

GFH Financial Group 382,895,287

National Bank of Bahrain 206,006,824

United Gulf Holding Company B.S.C 82,769,231

Bahrain Cinema Co. 8,262,345

Eskan Bank Realty Income Trust 19,800,000

Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P. 1,629,459,116

44,134,237
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Totals

Totals

Total
Value Traded

Buy
Sell

Buy
Sell

293,389,191 74.96% 98,026,853 25.04% 391,416,044

Trading Value - BD (BUY) Trading Value - BD (SELL)

145,983,121 74.59% 49,724,901 25.41% 195,708,022
147,406,070 75.32% 48,301,952 24.68% 195,708,022

111,460,297 32.82% 339,577,723

Bahraini Non-Bahraini

116,739,605 68.76% 53,049,256 31.24% 169,788,861
111,377,821 65.60% 58,411,041 34.40% 169,788,861

Value Traded (BD) 2021 2021

Trading Nationality Wise

Bahraini Non-Bahraini

Total
Value Traded % of Total Value Traded Value Traded % of Total Value Traded

 التداول وفقاً للجنسية

Value Traded (BD) 2022 2022

% of Total Value Traded Value Traded % of Total Value Traded

228,117,426 67.18%
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50.89 488,613,826 45.50 15,649 44.78
21.44 312,154,461 29.07 9,365 26.80
17.98 106,791,607 9.94 5,039 14.42
4.39 95,173,665 8.86 1,592 4.56
1.89 34,523,046 3.21 1,251 3.58
2.34 18,756,470 1.75 1,207 3.45
1.05 17,290,752 1.61 785 2.25
0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
0.01 204,830 0.02 5 0.01
0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
0.00 200 0.00 2 0.01
0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
0.01 363,195 0.03 53 0.15
0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

100.00 34,948 100.00Total Brokers Activity 339,577,723 100.00 1,073,872,052

Broker Activity (Buy & Sell) (بيعاً وشراءً) نشاط الوسطاء 

Brokers
% % %

Total Value (BHD)
Weight from 

Total Market (%)
Total Volume (Shares)

Weight from 

Total Market (%)
No. of Transactions

Weight from 

Total Market (%)

SICO B.S.C. (c ) 172,817,555
Gulf Securities Company 

Mubasher Financial Services 
Al Ahlia Bahrain B.S.C 

BBK 
Ahli United Bank 

Abdulla J. Zain Al-Abedeen 
United Gulf Bank B.S.C 

Tradeline Securities W.L.L 
TAIB Securities 

Al Dar Shares and Bonds Company L.L.C. 
Mena Corp Financial Services L.L.C. 

Arqaam Securities L.L.C. 
BHM Capital Financial Services P.S.C. 

International Securities L.L.C. 
Al Ramz Capital L.L.C. 

72,796,470
61,072,783
14,893,841
6,417,066
7,944,013
3,579,403

0
20,631

0
18
0
0
0

35,941
0
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Symbol Code Size Issuance Price

From To Issuance Listing Due

–

GDEV26.BND BHD 150,000,000
Fixed Annual Rate of 3.20 %. Paid every six months on 5th February  & 

5th August every year 
Every 6 months BD 1 05/08/2021 10/08/2021 05/08/2024

–

Government Development Bond – Issue 26

GDEV25.BND BHD 150,000,000
Fixed Annual Rate of 3.60 %. Paid every six months on 

17th June  & 17th December every year 
Every 6 months BD 1 17/06/2021 22/06/2021 17/06/2026

–

Government Development Bond – Issue 25

GDEV24.BND BHD 200,000,000

Bonds and Sukuk  السندات والصكوك

Date/التاري    خ 

14/03/2021 16/03/2021 14/03/2027

–

Government Development Bond – Issue 23

GDEV22.BND BHD 100,000,000
Fixed Annual Rate of 3.75 %. Paid every six months on 10th January  & 

10th July every year 

Bond-Sukuk / Issuer Coupon Rate/Return Period for Payment

Sukuk Al Musharaka (Investment DAR Sukuk Co.) - 2010 *
MUSH.SK06 USD 100,000,000 7.347% (6 mth USD Libor plus 2% Margin) 27/04/2010 27/10/2010 $10,000.000

GDEV19.BND BHD 185,000,000
Fixed Annual Rate of 4.00 %. Paid every six months on 10th November  

& 10th May every year 
Every 6 months BD 1 10/11/2019 18/11/2019 10/11/2024

Fixed Annual Rate of 3.60 %. Paid every six months on 5th May  & 5th 

November every year 
Every 6 months BD 1 05/05/2021 10/05/2021 05/05/2026

30/07/2025

26

Government Development Bond – Issue 21

GILS26.SUK BHD 125,000,000
Fixed Annual Rate of 4.5 %. Paid every six months on 19th January & 

19th July every year 
Every 6 months BD 1 19/07/2020 23/07/2020 19/07/2026

–

Government Development Bond – Issue 24

GDEV23.BND BHD 200,000,000
Fixed Annual Rate of 4.00 %. Paid every six months on 

14th March  & 14th September every year 
Every 6 months BD 1

Every 6 months BD 1 10/01/2021 14/01/2021

09/07/2025

Government Islamic Lease (Ijarah) Sukuk - Issue 22

22

Government Islamic Lease (Ijarah) Sukuk - Issue 23

27/10/2005 28/06/2006 26/10/2010

GILS22.SUK BHD 250,000,000
Fixed Annual Rate of 5.5%. Paid every six months on 19th January & 

19th July every year of each year of duration.
Every 6 months BD 1 19/01/2015 03/02/2015 19/01/2025

2010

–
GDEV15.BND BHD 200,000,000

Fixed Annual Rate of 5.5%. Paid every six months on 27 

June & 27 December every year
Every 6 months BD 1 27/12/2017 10/01/2018

10/01/2026

27/06/2023

–
10/05/2024

23

Government Development Bond – Issue No.13

GILS23.SUK BHD 200,000,000
Fixed Annual Rate of 5.00%. Paid every six months on 9th 

July &9th January every year of each year of duration.
Every 6 months BD 1 09/07/2015 02/08/2015

Government Development Bond – Issue 19

10/11/2016 21/11/2016

–

Government Development Bond – Issue 22

GDEV21.BND BHD 150,000,000
Fixed Annual Rate of 4.50 %. Paid every six months on 

30th January  & 30th July every year 
Every 6 months BD 1 30/07/2020 11/08/2020

Government Development Bond – Issue 15 

GDEV13.BND BHD 285,000,000
Fixed Annual Rate of 5.875%. Paid every six months on 10th November 

& 10th May every year of each year of duration.
Every 6 months BD 1

–

Government Islamic Lease (Ijarah) Sukuk - Issue 26

GDEV20.BND BHD 300,000,000
Fixed Annual Rate of 6.00 %. Paid every six months on 3rd 

November & 3rd May every year
Every 6 months BD 1 03/05/2020 11/05/2020 03/05/2023

–

Government Development Bond – Issue No.20
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Symbol Code Size Issuance Price

From To Issuance Listing Due

Fixed Annual Rate of 4.20 %. Paid every six months on 17th March  & 

17th September every year 
Every 6 months BD 1 17/03/2022 21/03/2022 17/03/2025

–

Government Development Bond – Issue  29
GDEV29.BND BHD 150,000,000

Fixed Annual Rate of 5.5 %. Paid every six months on 19th 

May  & 19th November every year 

Every 6 months

BD 1 19/05/2022 24/05/2022 19/05/2027
–

Bonds and Sukuk  السندات والصكوك

Bond-Sukuk / Issuer Coupon Rate/Return Period for Payment Date/التاري    خ 

Government Development Bond – Issue 27
GDEV27.BND BHD 200,000,000

Fixed Annual Rate of 2.75 %. Paid every six months on 

14th April  & 14th October every year 
BD 1 14/10/2021 19/10/2021 14/10/2023

–

Government Development Bond – Issue 28
GDEV28.BND BHD 150,000,000

Every 6 months

Government Development Bond – Issue  30

–
GDEV30.BND BHD 200,000,000

Fixed Annual Rate of 6.20 %. Paid every six months on 17th January  & 

17th July every year 
Every 6 months BD 1 17/07/2022 24/07/2022 17/07/2027

14
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Symbol Code Face Value

Issuance Listing Due

13-Jul-22

24-Jul-22

02-Aug-22

07-Aug-22

28-Aug-22

29-Aug-22

11-Sep-22

25-Sep-22

26-Sep-22

05-Jan-23

20-Jul-23

29-Jan-23

02-Feb-23

24-Aug-23

26-Feb-23

09-Mar-23

21-Sep-23

26-Mar-23

4.020%

3.950%

5.380%

4.680%

BHD 1

BHD 1

BHD 1

BHD 1

BHD 1

BHD 1

BHD 1

BHD 1

BHD 1

07-Jul-22

21-Jul-22

31-Jul-22

04-Aug-22

25-Aug-22

28-Aug-22

08-Sep-22

22-Sep-22

25-Sep-22
1931

IJ6M050123

TB1Y200723

TB6M290123

IJ6M020223

TB1Y240823

TB6M260223

IJ6M090323

TB1Y210923

TB6M260323

BHD 26,000,000

BHD 100,000,000

BHD 35,000,000

BHD 26,000,000

BHD 100,000,000

BHD 35,000,000

BHD 26,000,000

BHD 100,000,000

BHD 35,000,000

Short Term Islamic Lease ( Ijarah) Sukuk - Issue SL/203

SL/203

12 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.94

94

6 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.1918

1918

Short Term Islamic Lease ( Ijarah) Sukuk - Issue SL/204

SL/204

12 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.95

95

6 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.1927

1927

Short Term Islamic Lease ( Ijarah) Sukuk - Issue SL/205

BHD 1 23-Jun-22 26-Jun-22 22-Jun-23
93

SL/205

12 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.96

96

6 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.1931

12 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.92
TB1Y200423 BHD 100,000,000 3.250% BHD 1 21-Apr-22 24-Apr-22 20-Apr-23

92

12 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.89
TB1Y190123 BHD 100,000,000 1.770% BHD 1 20-Jan-22 23-Jan-22 19-Jan-23

89

4.050%

4.900%

3.980%

3.950%

4.880%

2.280% BHD 1 24-Feb-22 27-Feb-22 23-Feb-23
90

12 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.91
TB1Y230323 BHD 100,000,000 2.790% BHD 1 24-Mar-22 27-Mar-22 23-Mar-23

91

6 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.1911
TB6M061122 BHD 35,000,000 2.820% BHD 1 08-May-22 09-May-22 06-Nov-22

1911

12 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.90
TB1Y230223 BHD 100,000,000

12 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.93
TB1Y220623 BHD 100,000,000 4.660%

T-Bills  أذونات الخزينة

T-Bills - Sukuk / Issuer Size Discount Rate Date/التاري    خ 
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Symbol Code Face Value

Issuance Listing Due

3 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.1933
TB3M040123 BHD 70,000,000 4.500% BHD 1 05-Oct-22 06-Oct-22 04-Jan-23

1933

BHD 1

BHD 1

03-Nov-22 06-Nov-22 04-May-23

06-Nov-22 07-Nov-22 07-May-23

09-Nov-22 10-Nov-22
 08-Feb-23


23-Nov-22 24-Nov-22

 22-Feb-23



24-Nov-22 27-Nov-22

 23-Nov-23



27-Nov-22 28-Nov-22

 28-May-23



30-Nov-22 
1-Dec-22


 1-Mar-23



07-Dec-22 08-Dec-22 1-Mar-23



08-Dec-22 11-Dec-22 08-Jun-23

BHD 1

BHD 1

BHD 1

ل ة الأج 208الإصدار رقم - صكوك التأجير الإسلامية القصير

TB3M010323

IJ6M080623

BHD 26,000,000

BHD 35,000,000

BHD 70,000,000

BHD 70,000,000

BHD 100,000,000

BHD 35,000,000

BD 70,000,000

BD 70,000,000

BD 26,000,000

5.200%

5.670%

5.180%

5.300%

6.030%

5.840%

5.470%

5.600%

6.000%

TB3M080223

TB3M220223

TB1Y231123

TB6M280523

TB3M010323

Short Term Islamic Lease (Ijarah) Sukuk - Issue No. SL/207

207

6 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No. 1937

1937

3 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No. 1938

1938

3 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No. 1939

1939

12 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No. 98 

98

6 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No. 1940

1940

3 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No. 1941

1941

3 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No. 1942

1942الإصدار رقم - اذونات الخزانة الحكومية ثلاثة أشهر 

S hort Term Islamic  Lease (Ijarah) S ukuk - Issue No. S L/208

06-Oct-22 10-Oct-22 06-Apr-23

3 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.1936
TB3M010223 BHD 70,000,000 5.120% BHD 1 02-Nov-22 03-Nov-22 01-Feb-23

1936

12 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.97
TB1Y191023 BHD 100,000,000 5.830% BHD 1 20-Oct-22 23-Oct-22 19-Oct-23

97

Short Term Islamic Lease (Ijarah) Sukuk Issue No. SL/206
IJ6M060423 BHD 26,000,000 4.700% BHD 1

SL/206

3 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.1935
TB3M250123 BHD 70,000,000 4.920% BHD 1 26-Oct-22 27-Oct-22 25-Jan-23

1935

3 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.1934
TB3M180123 BHD 70,000,000 4.730% BHD 1 19-Oct-22 20-Oct-22 18-Jan-23

1934

T-Bills - Sukuk / Issuer Size Discount Rate

T-Bills  أذونات الخزينة

Date/التاري    خ 

BHD 1

BHD 1

IJ6M040523


TB6M070523


BHD 1

BHD 1
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Symbol Code Face Value

Issuance Listing Due

12 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.99
TB1Y211223
 BHD 100,000,000 6.220% BHD 1 22-Dec-22 25-Dec-22 21-Dec-23

99

6 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No 1944
TB6M250623 BHD 35,000,000 6.090% BHD 1 25-Dec-22 26-Dec-22 25-Jun-23

1944

T-Bills  أذونات الخزينة

T-Bills - Sukuk / Issuer Size Discount Rate

3 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No.1943
TB3M220323 BHD 70,000,000 5.630% BHD 1 21-Dec-22 22-Dec-22 22-Mar-23

1943

Date/التاري    خ 

3 Months Treasury Bills - Issue No 1945
TB3M290323 BHD 70,000,000 5.740% BHD 1 28-Dec-22 29-Dec-22 29-Mar-23

1945
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NAV

USD 2.37 Open-End

USD 2.13 Open-End

USD 4.90 Open-End

Mutual Funds صناديق الاستثمار

NBK GULF EQUITY FUND NBK Gulf Equity Funds Company B.S.C ©

NBK QATAR EQUITY FUND NBK Gulf Equity Funds Company B.S.C ©

Markaz Arabian Fund Markaz Arabian Fund Company B.S.C ©

Fund Name Issue Manager Type

*  NAV per unit
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